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APPENDIX B – TEST DATA OF RADIATED EMISSION 
Radiated Emission Band Edge 
 
The measurement results are obtained as described below: 
Measure Level = Reading Level + cable loss + antenna factor 
Sample calculation: (89.89 dBuV/m) = (42.09 dBμV) + (12.4 dB) + (35.40 1/m), the 
corresponding frequency is 5180MHz.  
The measurement results contain the correction factor of the duty cycle. 
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 MHz 
Channel No.:36 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 89.89  42.09  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 46.22  -1.58  -21.98  68.20  12.40  35.40  
 
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 
Channel No.:36 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 85.92  38.12  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 41.77  -6.03  -26.43  68.20  12.40  35.40  

 
 

Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 MHz 
Channel No.: 36 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 83.98  36.18  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 36.40  -11.40  -17.60  54.00  12.40  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 MHz 
Channel No.: 36 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 80.51  32.71  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 32.24  -15.56  -21.76  54.00  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 89.17  41.17  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 46.32  -1.68  -21.88  68.20  12.60  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 86.02  38.02  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 42.12  -5.88  -26.08  68.20  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 84.52  36.52  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 36.86  -11.14  -17.14  54.00  12.60  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 81.20  33.20  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 32.30  -15.70  -21.70  54.00  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 MHz 
Channel No.:36 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 90.46  42.66  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 45.83  -1.97  -22.37  68.20  12.40  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 
Channel No.:36 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 86.77  38.97  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 40.00  -7.80  -28.20  68.20  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 MHz 
Channel No.: 36 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 84.38  36.58  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 36.42  -11.38  -17.58  54.00  12.40  35.40  

 
  



No.: SRTC2021-9004(F)- 21082502(G) 
                                                                                FCC ID: APYHRO00302 

The State Radio_monitoring_centerTesting Center (SRTC)                               Page number:135 of 294 
Tel: 86-10-57996183 
Fax:86-10-57996388                                                                                 V3.0.0 

Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 MHz 
Channel No.: 36 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 79.80  32.00  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 31.28  -16.52  -22.72  54.00  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 90.11  42.11  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 46.07  -1.93  -22.13  68.20  12.60  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 87.91  39.91  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 41.38  -6.62  -26.82  68.20  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 84.72  36.72  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 35.42  -12.58  -18.58  54.00  12.60  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 80.67  32.67  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 31.84  -16.16  -22.16  54.00  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 MHz 
Channel No.:36 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 89.55  41.75  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 46.83  -0.97  -21.37  68.20  12.40  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 
Channel No.:36 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 85.58  37.78  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 40.98  -6.82  -27.22  68.20  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 MHz 
Channel No.: 36 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 84.52  36.72  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 36.79  -11.01  -17.21  54.00  12.40  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 MHz 
Channel No.: 36 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5180 82.11  34.31  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 32.01  -15.79  -21.99  54.00  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 89.10  41.10  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 46.54  -1.46  -21.66  68.20  12.60  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 84.73  36.73  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 41.93  -6.07  -26.27  68.20  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 83.36  35.36  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 35.28  -12.72  -18.72  54.00  12.60  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 MHz 
Channel No.:64 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5320 79.84  31.84  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5340 30.84  -17.16  -23.16  54.00  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5190 MHz 
Channel No.:38 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5190 88.66  40.86  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 45.20  -2.60  -23.00  68.20  12.40  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5190 MHz 
Channel No.:38 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5190 84.79  36.99  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 40.43  -7.37  -27.77  68.20  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5190 MHz 
Channel No.:38 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5190 82.59  34.79  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 36.41  -11.39  -17.59  54.00  12.40  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5190 MHz 
Channel No.:38 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5190 78.20  30.40  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 31.18  -16.62  -22.82  54.00  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5310 MHz 
Channel No.:62 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5310 87.19  39.19  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5350 46.92  -1.08  -21.28  68.20  12.60  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5310 MHz 
Channel No.:62 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5310 83.96  35.96  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5350 42.36  -5.64  -25.84  68.20  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5310 MHz 
Channel No.:62 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5310 82.12  34.12  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5350 36.49  -11.51  -17.51  54.00  12.60  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5310 MHz 
Channel No.:62 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5310 77.61  29.61  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5350 33.19  -14.81  -20.81  54.00  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5190 MHz 
Channel No.:38 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5190 88.72  40.92  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 46.49  -1.31  -21.71  68.20  12.40  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5190 MHz 
Channel No.:38 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5190 84.88  37.08  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 41.59  -6.21  -26.61  68.20  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5190 MHz 
Channel No.:38 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5190 81.31  33.51  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 36.14  -11.66  -17.86  54.00  12.40  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5190 MHz 
Channel No.:38 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5190 77.00  29.20  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 31.80  -16.00  -22.20  54.00  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5310 MHz 
Channel No.:62 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5310 87.21  39.21  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5350 46.16  -1.84  -22.04  68.20  12.60  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5310 MHz 
Channel No.:62 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5310 85.03  37.03  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5350 41.55  -6.45  -26.65  68.20  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5310 MHz 
Channel No.:62 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5310 81.85  33.85  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5350 35.56  -12.44  -18.44  54.00  12.60  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5310 MHz 
Channel No.:62 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5310 76.88  28.88  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5350 31.41  -16.59  -22.59  54.00  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5210 MHz 
Channel No.:42 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5210 85.37  37.57  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 45.75  -2.05  -22.45  68.20  12.40  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5210 MHz 
Channel No.:42 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5210 82.67  34.87  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 41.71  -6.09  -26.49  68.20  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5210 MHz 
Channel No.:42 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5210 80.18  32.38  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 36.20  -11.60  -17.80  54.00  12.40  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5210 MHz 
Channel No.:42 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5210 76.00  28.20  N/A N/A 12.40  35.40  
2 5150 32.19  -15.61  -21.81  54.00  12.40  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5290 MHz 
Channel No.:58 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5290 85.64  37.64  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5210 46.82  -1.18  -21.38  68.20  12.60  35.40  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5290 MHz 
Channel No.:58 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5290 83.38  35.38  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5210 41.13  -6.87  -27.07  68.20  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5290 MHz 
Channel No.:58 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5290 80.08  32.08  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5210 36.72  -11.28  -17.28  54.00  12.60  35.40  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5290 MHz 
Channel No.:58 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5290 76.76  28.76  N/A N/A 12.60  35.40  
2 5210 33.57  -14.43  -20.43  54.00  12.60  35.40  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 89.33  42.03  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 45.94  -1.36  -22.26  68.20  12.70  34.60  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 86.17  38.87  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 40.78  -6.52  -27.42  68.20  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 85.32  38.02  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 35.98  -11.32  -18.02  54.00  12.70  34.60  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 82.38  35.08  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 31.22  -16.08  -22.78  54.00  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 88.38  40.78  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 52.97  5.37  -15.23  68.20  12.90  34.70  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 86.15  38.55  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 51.91  4.31  -16.29  68.20  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 85.24  37.64  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 40.72  -6.88  -13.28  54.00  12.90  34.70  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11a 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 82.79  35.19  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 38.93  -8.67  -15.07  54.00  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 89.78  42.48  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 46.01  -1.29  -22.19  68.20  12.70  34.60  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 86.34  39.04  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 40.26  -7.04  -27.94  68.20  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 87.26  39.96  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 35.83  -11.47  -18.17  54.00  12.70  34.60  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 85.12  37.82  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 31.52  -15.78  -22.48  54.00  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 89.14  41.54  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 52.44  4.84  -15.76  68.20  12.90  34.70  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 86.51  38.91  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 51.02  3.42  -17.18  68.20  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 84.61  37.01  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 40.96  -6.64  -13.04  54.00  12.90  34.70  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 81.69  34.09  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 40.70  -6.90  -13.30  54.00  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 89.87  42.57  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 45.34  -1.96  -22.86  68.20  12.70  34.60  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 85.98  38.68  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 40.12  -7.18  -28.08  68.20  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 86.49  39.19  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 35.98  -11.32  -18.02  54.00  12.70  34.60  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5500 MHz 
Channel No.:100 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5500 83.31  36.01  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5480 31.31  -15.99  -22.69  54.00  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 89.98  42.38  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 51.42  3.82  -16.78  68.20  12.90  34.70  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 87.85  40.25  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 50.54  2.94  -17.66  68.20  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 85.14  37.54  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 41.78  -5.82  -12.22  54.00  12.90  34.70  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5825 MHz 
Channel No.:165 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT20） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5825 82.23  34.63  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5845 41.05  -6.55  -12.95  54.00  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5510 MHz 
Channel No.:102 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5510 87.43  40.13  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5470 45.39  -1.91  -22.81  68.20  12.70  34.60  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5510 MHz 
Channel No.:102 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5510 83.68  36.38  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5470 40.26  -7.04  -27.94  68.20  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5510 MHz 
Channel No.:102 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5510 84.49  37.19  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5470 36.67  -10.63  -17.33  54.00  12.70  34.60  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5510 MHz 
Channel No.:102 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5510 81.85  34.55  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5470 33.52  -13.78  -20.48  54.00  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5795 MHz 
Channel No.:159 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5795 87.50  39.90  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5835 51.91  4.31  -16.29  68.20  12.90  34.70  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5795 MHz 
Channel No.:159 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5795 84.83  37.23  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5835 51.23  3.63  -16.97  68.20  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5795 MHz 
Channel No.:159 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5795 82.44  34.84  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5835 41.13  -6.47  -12.87  54.00  12.90  34.70  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5795 MHz 
Channel No.:159 
Test Mode: 802.11n（HT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5795 78.01  30.41  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5835 40.35  -7.25  -13.65  54.00  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5510 MHz 
Channel No.:102 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5510 87.31  40.01  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5470 45.99  -1.31  -22.21  68.20  12.70  34.60  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5510 MHz 
Channel No.:102 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5510 83.32  36.02  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5470 40.43  -6.87  -27.77  68.20  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5510 MHz 
Channel No.:102 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5510 84.38  37.08  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5470 36.90  -10.40  -17.10  54.00  12.70  34.60  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5510 MHz 
Channel No.:102 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5510 82.34  35.04  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5470 31.98  -15.32  -22.02  54.00  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5795 MHz 
Channel No.:159 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5795 86.14  38.54  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5835 51.87  4.27  -16.33  68.20  12.90  34.70  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5795 MHz 
Channel No.:159 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5795 83.92  36.32  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5835 50.54  2.94  -17.66  68.20  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5795 MHz 
Channel No.:159 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5795 82.34  34.74  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5835 41.34  -6.26  -12.66  54.00  12.90  34.70  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5795 MHz 
Channel No.:159 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT40） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5795 78.47  30.87  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5835 40.84  -6.76  -13.16  54.00  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5530 MHz 
Channel No.:106 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5530 85.24  37.94  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5450 47.00  -0.30  -21.20  68.20  12.70  34.60  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5530 MHz 
Channel No.:106 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5530 81.27  33.97  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5450 42.48  -4.82  -25.72  68.20  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5530 MHz 
Channel No.:106 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5530 81.97  34.67  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5450 36.51  -10.79  -17.49  54.00  12.70  34.60  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5530 MHz 
Channel No.:106 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5530 78.01  30.71  N/A N/A 12.70  34.60  
2 5450 32.30  -15.00  -21.70  54.00  12.70  34.60  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5775 MHz 
Channel No.:155 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5775 84.60  37.00  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5695 52.92  5.32  -15.28  68.20  12.90  34.70  
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5775 MHz 
Channel No.:155 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Peak 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5775 80.06  32.46  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5695 51.49  3.89  -16.71  68.20  12.90  34.70  

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5775 MHz 
Channel No.:155 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Vertical 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5775 82.19  34.59  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5695 40.90  -6.70  -13.10  54.00  12.90  34.70  
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5775 MHz 
Channel No.:155 
Test Mode: 802.11ac（VHT80） 
Polarity:Horizontal 
Detector: Average 

No 
 

Frequency
（MHz） 

 

Measure 
Level

（dBuV/m) 

Reading 
Level 

(dBuV) 

Over 
Limit 
(dB) 

Limit   
(dBuv/m) 

 

cable 
loss  
(dB) 

antenna 
factor  
(1/m) 

1 5775 78.99  31.39  N/A N/A 12.90  34.70  
2 5695 40.31  -7.29  -13.69  54.00  12.90  34.70  

 
 

 

 
Radiated Emission Band Edge for 5180MHz 
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Sample Calculations 
Determining Spurious Emissions Levels 
 
A “reference path loss” is established and the ARpl is the attenuation of “reference path loss”, 
and including the gain of receive antenna, the gain of the preamplifier, the cable loss. 
The measurement results are obtained as described below: 
Result= Pmea + ARpl 

Sample calculation: (21.87 dBμV/m) = (42.87 dBμV/m) + (-21.0 dB), the corresponding 
frequency is 30.824500MHz. 
The worst case attitude: The mobile lay down. 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:36 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.824500 21.87 -21.0 42.87 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.27 -18.0 37.27 Vertical 40.00 
54.298500 20.98 -18.1 39.08 Vertical 40.00 
78.306000 17.87 -24.1 41.97 Vertical 40.00 

172.784000 29.24 -21.5 50.74 Vertical 43.50 
174.190500 28.30 -21.4 49.70 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:36 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.727500 21.20 -21.1 42.30 Vertical 40.00 
52.213000 18.31 -17.8 36.11 Vertical 40.00 
54.201500 20.79 -18.1 38.89 Vertical 40.00 
77.869500 18.24 -24.0 42.24 Vertical 40.00 

172.153500 29.15 -21.5 50.65 Vertical 43.50 
174.384500 27.31 -21.4 48.71 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:36 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.242500 20.00 -21.2 41.20 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 19.90 -18.0 37.90 Vertical 40.00 
54.153000 20.72 -18.1 38.82 Vertical 40.00 
77.821000 18.29 -24.0 42.29 Vertical 40.00 

172.493000 28.72 -21.5 50.22 Vertical 43.50 
173.802500 27.27 -21.4 48.67 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11a  Channel No.:44 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.194000 19.87 -21.2 41.07 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.76 -18.0 37.76 Vertical 40.00 
54.104500 20.64 -18.1 38.74 Vertical 40.00 
72.631500 17.82 -22.7 40.52 Vertical 40.00 

172.202000 28.62 -21.5 50.12 Vertical 43.50 
173.414500 26.78 -21.4 48.18 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:44 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.018500 20.57 -21.0 41.57 Vertical 40.00 
53.619500 19.17 -18.0 37.17 Vertical 40.00 
54.250000 20.68 -18.1 38.78 Vertical 40.00 
78.354500 18.11 -24.1 42.21 Vertical 40.00 

172.396000 28.15 -21.5 49.65 Vertical 43.50 
173.948000 26.41 -21.4 47.81 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:44 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.582000 19.80 -21.1 40.90 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.66 -18.0 37.66 Vertical 40.00 
53.910500 20.30 -18.0 38.30 Vertical 40.00 
72.486000 17.94 -22.7 40.64 Vertical 40.00 

170.262000 28.14 -21.7 49.84 Vertical 43.50 
173.948000 25.60 -21.4 47.00 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:48 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.649000 18.22 -20.8 39.02 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.71 -18.0 37.71 Vertical 40.00 
53.862000 20.19 -18.0 38.19 Vertical 40.00 
72.195000 18.02 -22.6 40.62 Vertical 40.00 

169.971000 27.89 -21.7 49.59 Vertical 43.50 
174.190500 24.34 -21.4 45.74 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:48 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.485000 19.28 -21.1 40.38 Vertical 40.00 
53.668000 19.55 -18.0 37.55 Vertical 40.00 
54.056000 20.61 -18.1 38.71 Vertical 40.00 
78.306000 18.29 -24.1 42.39 Vertical 40.00 

169.631500 27.37 -21.7 49.07 Vertical 43.50 
173.511500 25.38 -21.4 46.78 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:48 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.018500 19.73 -21.0 40.73 Vertical 40.00 
52.164500 18.74 -17.8 36.54 Vertical 40.00 
54.056000 20.52 -18.1 38.62 Vertical 40.00 
77.675500 18.76 -23.9 42.66 Vertical 40.00 

169.486000 26.21 -21.7 47.91 Vertical 43.50 
173.366000 22.70 -21.4 44.10 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT40)  Channel No.:38 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.727500 19.50 -21.1 40.60 Vertical 40.00 
53.668000 19.68 -18.0 37.68 Vertical 40.00 
54.104500 20.49 -18.1 38.59 Vertical 40.00 
72.437500 17.94 -22.7 40.64 Vertical 40.00 

169.583000 26.42 -21.7 48.12 Vertical 43.50 
173.269000 22.95 -21.5 44.45 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT40)  Channel No.:38 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.261000 19.07 -20.9 39.97 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 20.05 -18.0 38.05 Vertical 40.00 
53.910500 20.41 -18.0 38.41 Vertical 40.00 
77.772500 18.87 -23.9 42.77 Vertical 40.00 

142.714000 25.34 -22.7 48.04 Vertical 43.50 
173.996500 25.07 -21.4 46.47 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11n(HT40)  Channel No.:46 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.776000 19.65 -21.1 40.75 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 20.06 -18.0 38.06 Vertical 40.00 
54.347000 19.88 -18.1 37.98 Vertical 40.00 
77.821000 18.90 -24.0 42.90 Vertical 40.00 

142.762500 25.28 -22.7 47.98 Vertical 43.50 
173.560000 22.69 -21.4 44.09 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT40)  Channel No.:46 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.727500 19.54 -21.1 40.64 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.21 -18.0 38.21 Vertical 40.00 
53.862000 20.31 -18.0 38.31 Vertical 40.00 
77.772500 18.89 -23.9 42.79 Vertical 40.00 

169.534500 26.31 -21.7 48.01 Vertical 43.50 
173.220500 22.92 -21.5 44.42 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT80)  Channel No.:42 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.067000 19.53 -21.0 40.53 Vertical 40.00 
53.619500 19.48 -18.0 37.48 Vertical 40.00 
54.007500 20.49 -18.0 38.49 Vertical 40.00 
77.821000 18.94 -24.0 42.94 Vertical 40.00 

143.296000 24.39 -22.7 47.09 Vertical 43.50 
173.511500 22.76 -21.4 44.16 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:52 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.164000 19.33 -21.0 40.33 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 20.02 -18.0 38.02 Vertical 40.00 
53.862000 20.26 -18.0 38.26 Vertical 40.00 
77.918000 18.95 -24.0 42.95 Vertical 40.00 

142.180500 24.33 -22.7 47.03 Vertical 43.50 
174.772500 21.44 -21.4 42.84 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:52 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.582000 18.99 -21.1 40.09 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 20.00 -18.0 38.00 Vertical 40.00 
53.910500 20.32 -18.0 38.32 Vertical 40.00 
78.209000 18.81 -24.0 42.81 Vertical 40.00 

168.467500 25.13 -21.7 46.83 Vertical 43.50 
175.306000 20.96 -21.3 42.26 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:52 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.097000 18.62 -21.2 39.82 Vertical 40.00 
52.213000 18.90 -17.8 36.70 Vertical 40.00 
53.910500 20.33 -18.0 38.33 Vertical 40.00 
72.534500 17.94 -22.7 40.64 Vertical 40.00 

167.788500 25.34 -21.8 47.14 Vertical 43.50 
175.015000 21.38 -21.3 42.68 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:60 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.358000 18.76 -20.9 39.66 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.14 -18.0 38.14 Vertical 40.00 
54.153000 20.23 -18.1 38.33 Vertical 40.00 
77.578500 18.74 -23.9 42.64 Vertical 40.00 

168.516000 24.70 -21.7 46.40 Vertical 43.50 
173.366000 21.60 -21.4 43.00 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:60 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.018500 19.63 -21.0 40.63 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.99 -18.0 37.99 Vertical 40.00 
54.007500 20.37 -18.0 38.37 Vertical 40.00 
72.098000 17.98 -22.6 40.58 Vertical 40.00 

141.986500 23.76 -22.7 46.46 Vertical 43.50 
181.320000 21.18 -20.9 42.08 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:60 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.000000 18.83 -21.3 40.13 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.12 -18.0 38.12 Vertical 40.00 
53.862000 20.23 -18.0 38.23 Vertical 40.00 
77.772500 18.96 -23.9 42.86 Vertical 40.00 

167.594500 25.12 -21.8 46.92 Vertical 43.50 
173.269000 21.62 -21.5 43.12 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:64 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.697500 17.86 -20.8 38.66 Vertical 40.00 
53.619500 19.43 -18.0 37.43 Vertical 40.00 
54.007500 20.38 -18.0 38.38 Vertical 40.00 
78.015000 18.95 -24.0 42.95 Vertical 40.00 

168.322000 25.16 -21.7 46.86 Vertical 43.50 
182.096000 21.39 -20.7 42.09 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:64 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.873000 19.60 -21.0 40.60 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.03 -18.0 38.03 Vertical 40.00 
53.862000 20.19 -18.0 38.19 Vertical 40.00 
72.437500 17.84 -22.7 40.54 Vertical 40.00 

168.031000 25.52 -21.8 47.32 Vertical 43.50 
173.705500 21.89 -21.4 43.29 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:64 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.388000 18.22 -21.1 39.32 Vertical 40.00 
52.358500 18.89 -17.8 36.69 Vertical 40.00 
54.056000 20.37 -18.1 38.47 Vertical 40.00 
77.821000 18.97 -24.0 42.97 Vertical 40.00 

168.031000 25.43 -21.8 47.23 Vertical 43.50 
174.724000 21.41 -21.4 42.81 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11n(HT40)  Channel No.:54 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.436500 18.33 -21.1 39.43 Vertical 40.00 
52.261500 18.94 -17.8 36.74 Vertical 40.00 
54.104500 20.30 -18.1 38.40 Vertical 40.00 
78.015000 18.94 -24.0 42.94 Vertical 40.00 

142.568500 24.39 -22.7 47.09 Vertical 43.50 
173.705500 20.77 -21.4 42.17 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT40)  Channel No.:54 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.164000 19.57 -21.0 40.57 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.85 -18.0 37.85 Vertical 40.00 
53.910500 20.30 -18.0 38.30 Vertical 40.00 
77.869500 19.01 -24.0 43.01 Vertical 40.00 

165.800000 24.51 -21.8 46.31 Vertical 43.50 
173.317500 21.69 -21.4 43.09 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT40)  Channel No.:62 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.067000 19.61 -21.0 40.61 Vertical 40.00 
53.183000 18.12 -17.9 36.02 Vertical 40.00 
54.007500 20.39 -18.0 38.39 Vertical 40.00 
73.116500 17.77 -22.8 40.57 Vertical 40.00 

169.777000 25.42 -21.7 47.12 Vertical 43.50 
181.756500 21.45 -20.8 42.25 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT40)  Channel No.:62 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.824500 19.64 -21.0 40.64 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.13 -18.0 38.13 Vertical 40.00 
54.056000 20.37 -18.1 38.47 Vertical 40.00 
77.821000 18.98 -24.0 42.98 Vertical 40.00 

168.467500 25.04 -21.7 46.74 Vertical 43.50 
182.387000 20.91 -20.7 41.61 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11ac(VHT80)  Channel No.:58 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.746000 17.80 -20.8 38.60 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.83 -18.0 37.83 Vertical 40.00 
54.153000 20.26 -18.1 38.36 Vertical 40.00 
77.918000 19.00 -24.0 43.00 Vertical 40.00 

142.471500 24.43 -22.7 47.13 Vertical 43.50 
173.511500 21.47 -21.4 42.87 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:100 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.261000 19.17 -20.9 40.07 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.85 -18.0 37.85 Vertical 40.00 
54.250000 20.02 -18.1 38.12 Vertical 40.00 
78.500000 18.51 -24.1 42.61 Vertical 40.00 

168.419000 25.10 -21.7 46.80 Vertical 43.50 
182.144500 21.36 -20.7 42.06 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:100 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.679000 19.29 -21.1 40.39 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.13 -18.0 38.13 Vertical 40.00 
53.959000 20.35 -18.0 38.35 Vertical 40.00 
77.772500 18.97 -23.9 42.87 Vertical 40.00 

165.703000 24.36 -21.8 46.16 Vertical 43.50 
173.511500 21.49 -21.4 42.89 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:100 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.018500 19.76 -21.0 40.76 Vertical 40.00 
53.668000 19.61 -18.0 37.61 Vertical 40.00 
54.056000 20.40 -18.1 38.50 Vertical 40.00 
77.675500 18.90 -23.9 42.80 Vertical 40.00 

164.005500 24.10 -21.9 46.00 Vertical 43.50 
181.805000 21.50 -20.8 42.30 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11a  Channel No.:120 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.824500 19.66 -21.0 40.66 Vertical 40.00 
53.522500 18.97 -18.0 36.97 Vertical 40.00 
54.153000 20.28 -18.1 38.38 Vertical 40.00 
77.675500 18.88 -23.9 42.78 Vertical 40.00 

165.897000 24.59 -21.8 46.39 Vertical 43.50 
173.366000 21.58 -21.4 42.98 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:120 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.697500 17.90 -20.8 38.70 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.80 -18.0 37.80 Vertical 40.00 
54.153000 20.28 -18.1 38.38 Vertical 40.00 
72.146500 17.92 -22.6 40.52 Vertical 40.00 

165.848500 24.48 -21.8 46.28 Vertical 43.50 
181.271500 21.16 -20.9 42.06 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:120 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.164000 19.37 -21.0 40.37 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.13 -18.0 38.13 Vertical 40.00 
53.862000 20.22 -18.0 38.22 Vertical 40.00 
72.777000 17.74 -22.8 40.54 Vertical 40.00 

166.139500 24.71 -21.8 46.51 Vertical 43.50 
173.317500 21.62 -21.4 43.02 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:144 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.261000 19.22 -20.9 40.12 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.95 -18.0 37.95 Vertical 40.00 
54.104500 20.37 -18.1 38.47 Vertical 40.00 
77.772500 18.96 -23.9 42.86 Vertical 40.00 

142.908000 24.06 -22.7 46.76 Vertical 43.50 
181.611000 21.51 -20.8 42.31 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:144 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.873000 19.61 -21.0 40.61 Vertical 40.00 
52.407000 18.98 -17.8 36.78 Vertical 40.00 
54.250000 20.15 -18.1 38.25 Vertical 40.00 
77.869500 19.02 -24.0 43.02 Vertical 40.00 

166.285000 24.73 -21.8 46.53 Vertical 43.50 
181.756500 21.60 -20.8 42.40 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:144 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.679000 19.25 -21.1 40.35 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.77 -18.0 37.77 Vertical 40.00 
54.007500 20.41 -18.0 38.41 Vertical 40.00 
72.922500 17.59 -22.8 40.39 Vertical 40.00 

169.874000 25.19 -21.7 46.89 Vertical 43.50 
182.435500 21.13 -20.7 41.83 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT40)  Channel No.:102 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.358000 19.12 -20.9 40.02 Vertical 40.00 
53.619500 19.32 -18.0 37.32 Vertical 40.00 
60.603500 15.38 -19.0 34.38 Vertical 40.00 
78.209000 18.82 -24.0 42.82 Vertical 40.00 

169.583000 25.15 -21.7 46.85 Vertical 43.50 
173.511500 21.77 -21.4 43.17 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT40)  Channel No.:102 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.261000 19.04 -20.9 39.94 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.09 -18.0 38.09 Vertical 40.00 
54.104500 20.42 -18.1 38.52 Vertical 40.00 
78.015000 18.95 -24.0 42.95 Vertical 40.00 

168.273500 25.50 -21.7 47.20 Vertical 43.50 
181.562500 21.15 -20.8 41.95 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11n(HT40)  Channel No.:118 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.000000 18.79 -21.3 40.09 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.93 -18.0 37.93 Vertical 40.00 
54.444000 19.49 -18.1 37.59 Vertical 40.00 
77.966500 18.97 -24.0 42.97 Vertical 40.00 

142.762500 24.42 -22.7 47.12 Vertical 43.50 
173.366000 21.93 -21.4 43.33 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT40)  Channel No.:118 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.261000 19.03 -20.9 39.93 Vertical 40.00 
53.619500 19.33 -18.0 37.33 Vertical 40.00 
54.153000 20.38 -18.1 38.48 Vertical 40.00 
73.165000 17.67 -22.8 40.47 Vertical 40.00 

139.367500 24.41 -22.7 47.11 Vertical 43.50 
173.657000 21.59 -21.4 42.99 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT40)  Channel No.:142 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.212500 19.34 -20.9 40.24 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.73 -18.0 37.73 Vertical 40.00 
54.201500 20.31 -18.1 38.41 Vertical 40.00 
77.578500 18.72 -23.9 42.62 Vertical 40.00 

167.934000 25.44 -21.8 47.24 Vertical 43.50 
181.708000 21.32 -20.8 42.12 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT40)  Channel No.:142 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.339500 18.04 -21.2 39.24 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.56 -18.0 37.56 Vertical 40.00 
54.298500 20.21 -18.1 38.31 Vertical 40.00 
77.869500 19.04 -24.0 43.04 Vertical 40.00 

169.437500 24.59 -21.7 46.29 Vertical 43.50 
173.317500 21.62 -21.4 43.02 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11ac(VHT80)  Channel No.:106 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.873000 19.61 -21.0 40.61 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.72 -18.0 37.72 Vertical 40.00 
53.862000 20.07 -18.0 38.07 Vertical 40.00 
77.918000 19.03 -24.0 43.03 Vertical 40.00 

142.908000 24.30 -22.7 47.00 Vertical 43.50 
173.560000 21.74 -21.4 43.14 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT80)  Channel No.:122 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.164000 19.36 -21.0 40.36 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.66 -18.0 37.66 Vertical 40.00 
54.153000 20.42 -18.1 38.52 Vertical 40.00 
78.063500 18.96 -24.0 42.96 Vertical 40.00 

142.568500 24.11 -22.7 46.81 Vertical 43.50 
173.463000 21.56 -21.4 42.96 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT80)  Channel No.:138 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.776000 19.40 -21.1 40.50 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 19.28 -18.0 37.28 Vertical 40.00 
53.910500 18.34 -18.0 36.34 Vertical 40.00 
77.675500 18.81 -23.9 42.71 Vertical 40.00 

167.788500 25.04 -21.8 46.84 Vertical 43.50 
180.350000 20.47 -21.0 41.47 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:149 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.824500 19.55 -21.0 40.55 Vertical 40.00 
53.716500 19.63 -18.0 37.63 Vertical 40.00 
53.862000 20.15 -18.0 38.15 Vertical 40.00 
78.015000 18.94 -24.0 42.94 Vertical 40.00 

143.150500 24.06 -22.7 46.76 Vertical 43.50 
173.317500 21.71 -21.4 43.11 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:149 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.630500 18.97 -21.1 40.07 Vertical 40.00 
53.571000 19.00 -18.0 37.00 Vertical 40.00 
54.007500 20.44 -18.0 38.44 Vertical 40.00 
77.966500 18.98 -24.0 42.98 Vertical 40.00 

142.811000 24.36 -22.7 47.06 Vertical 43.50 
182.193000 21.32 -20.7 42.02 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:149 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.630500 19.03 -21.1 40.13 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.04 -18.0 38.04 Vertical 40.00 
54.056000 20.48 -18.1 38.58 Vertical 40.00 
78.257500 18.72 -24.1 42.82 Vertical 40.00 

169.680000 25.23 -21.7 46.93 Vertical 43.50 
192.087000 17.39 -19.5 36.89 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:157 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.727500 19.28 -21.1 40.38 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.88 -18.0 37.88 Vertical 40.00 
53.910500 20.31 -18.0 38.31 Vertical 40.00 
77.627000 18.77 -23.9 42.67 Vertical 40.00 

168.370500 25.56 -21.7 47.26 Vertical 43.50 
173.608500 21.75 -21.4 43.15 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:157 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.679000 19.21 -21.1 40.31 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.03 -18.0 38.03 Vertical 40.00 
53.959000 20.39 -18.0 38.39 Vertical 40.00 
72.098000 17.97 -22.6 40.57 Vertical 40.00 

142.665500 24.19 -22.7 46.89 Vertical 43.50 
173.220500 21.66 -21.5 43.16 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:157 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.824500 19.53 -21.0 40.53 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.86 -18.0 37.86 Vertical 40.00 
53.959000 20.40 -18.0 38.40 Vertical 40.00 
78.112000 18.86 -24.0 42.86 Vertical 40.00 

168.564500 25.41 -21.7 47.11 Vertical 43.50 
173.220500 21.75 -21.5 43.25 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11a  Channel No.:165 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.242500 18.06 -21.2 39.26 Vertical 40.00 
52.067500 18.68 -17.8 36.48 Vertical 40.00 
59.488000 15.25 -18.8 34.05 Vertical 40.00 
78.160500 18.83 -24.0 42.83 Vertical 40.00 

166.527500 24.85 -21.8 46.65 Vertical 43.50 
173.463000 21.87 -21.4 43.27 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT20)  Channel No.:165 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.970000 19.53 -21.0 40.53 Vertical 40.00 
53.765000 19.83 -18.0 37.83 Vertical 40.00 
54.153000 20.50 -18.1 38.60 Vertical 40.00 
77.627000 18.75 -23.9 42.65 Vertical 40.00 

168.516000 25.55 -21.7 47.25 Vertical 43.50 
173.317500 21.97 -21.4 43.37 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT20)  Channel No.:165 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.873000 19.56 -21.0 40.56 Vertical 40.00 
52.455500 19.11 -17.8 36.91 Vertical 40.00 
53.959000 20.41 -18.0 38.41 Vertical 40.00 
77.966500 18.96 -24.0 42.96 Vertical 40.00 

143.150500 24.27 -22.7 46.97 Vertical 43.50 
173.657000 21.95 -21.4 43.35 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11n(HT40)  Channel No.:151 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.212500 19.23 -20.9 40.13 Vertical 40.00 
52.407000 19.14 -17.8 36.94 Vertical 40.00 
53.862000 20.19 -18.0 38.19 Vertical 40.00 
72.098000 17.93 -22.6 40.53 Vertical 40.00 

169.583000 25.20 -21.7 46.90 Vertical 43.50 
173.560000 22.01 -21.4 43.41 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT40)  Channel No.:151 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.485000 18.40 -21.1 39.50 Vertical 40.00 
52.067500 18.64 -17.8 36.44 Vertical 40.00 
54.056000 20.57 -18.1 38.67 Vertical 40.00 
72.195000 17.94 -22.6 40.54 Vertical 40.00 

167.982500 25.64 -21.8 47.44 Vertical 43.50 
173.269000 22.23 -21.5 43.73 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11n(HT40)  Channel No.:159 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.727500 19.38 -21.1 40.48 Vertical 40.00 
53.813500 20.04 -18.0 38.04 Vertical 40.00 
53.959000 20.44 -18.0 38.44 Vertical 40.00 
77.821000 18.94 -24.0 42.94 Vertical 40.00 

170.019500 25.68 -21.7 47.38 Vertical 43.50 
173.996500 21.57 -21.4 42.97 Vertical 43.50 

 
For 802.11ac(VHT40)  Channel No.:159 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
30.630500 18.83 -21.1 39.93 Vertical 40.00 
52.310000 19.16 -17.8 36.96 Vertical 40.00 
53.910500 20.31 -18.0 38.31 Vertical 40.00 
77.821000 18.95 -24.0 42.95 Vertical 40.00 

169.825500 25.44 -21.7 47.14 Vertical 43.50 
173.463000 22.02 -21.4 43.42 Vertical 43.50 
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For 802.11ac(VHT80)  Channel No.:155 

Frequency(MHz) Result(dBuV/m) 
ARpl 
(dB) 

Pmea 
(dBuV/m) 

Polarity 
Limit 

(dBuV/m) 
31.261000 19.18 -20.9 40.08 Vertical 40.00 
52.455500 19.14 -17.8 36.94 Vertical 40.00 
54.104500 20.57 -18.1 38.67 Vertical 40.00 
78.063500 18.90 -24.0 42.90 Vertical 40.00 

142.956500 24.45 -22.7 47.15 Vertical 43.50 
173.220500 21.76 -21.5 43.26 Vertical 43.50 
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5180 
Channel No.:36 

 

 
Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11a 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
 

   

0

   

10

   

20

   

30

   

40

   

50

   

60

30M   50 60   80 100M 200 300 400 500     800 1G

Le
ve

l i
n 

dB
μ

V
/

Frequency in Hz

Full Spectrum

FCC PART15

20

   

30

   

40

   

50

   

60

   

70

   

80

   

90

   

100

1G 2G 3G 4G 5G 6G

Le
ve

l i
n 

dB
μ

V
/

Frequency in Hz

Full Spectrum

Comment

Preview Result 2-AVG Preview Result 1-PK+ PK.74 AV54

PK.74

AV54



No.: SRTC2021-9004(F)- 21082502(G) 
                                                                                FCC ID: APYHRO00302 

The State Radio_monitoring_centerTesting Center (SRTC)                               Page number:174 of 294 
Tel: 86-10-57996183 
Fax:86-10-57996388                                                                                 V3.0.0 

 
Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT20) 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 

 
 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 

1  
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 
 
 
 

 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5200 
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Channel No.:40 

 
Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11a 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT20) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
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Carrier frequency (MHz): 5240 
Channel No.:48 

 
Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11a 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT20) 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 
 
 
 
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5190 
Channel No.:38 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT40) 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
 
 

   

0

   

10

   

20

   

30

   

40

   

50

   

60

30M   50 60   80 100M 200 300 400 500     800 1G

Le
ve

l i
n 

dB
μ

V
/

Frequency in Hz

Full Spectrum

FCC PART15

10
   
20
   
30

   
40
   
50
   
60
   
70
   

80
   
90
   

100

1G 2G 3G 4G 5G 6G

Le
ve

l i
n 

dB
μ

V
/

Frequency in Hz

Full Spectrum

Comment

Preview Result 2-AVG Preview Result 1-PK+ PK.74 AV54

PK.74

AV54



No.: SRTC2021-9004(F)- 21082502(G) 
                                                                                FCC ID: APYHRO00302 

The State Radio_monitoring_centerTesting Center (SRTC)                               Page number:194 of 294 
Tel: 86-10-57996183 
Fax:86-10-57996388                                                                                 V3.0.0 

 
Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
 
 
 
 
 

Carrier frequency (MHz): 5230 
Channel No.:46 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT40) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 

 
 
 
 

   

0

   

10

   

20

   

30

   

40

   

50

   

60

30M   50 60   80 100M 200 300 400 500     800 1G

Le
ve

l i
n 

dB
μ

V
/

Frequency in Hz

Full Spectrum

FCC PART15

10
   
20
   
30

   
40
   
50
   
60
   
70
   

80
   
90
   

100

1G 2G 3G 4G 5G 6G

Le
ve

l i
n 

dB
μ

V
/

Frequency in Hz

Full Spectrum

Comment

Preview Result 2-AVG Preview Result 1-PK+ PK.74 AV54

PK.74

AV54



No.: SRTC2021-9004(F)- 21082502(G) 
                                                                                FCC ID: APYHRO00302 

The State Radio_monitoring_centerTesting Center (SRTC)                               Page number:196 of 294 
Tel: 86-10-57996183 
Fax:86-10-57996388                                                                                 V3.0.0 

 
Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
 
 
 
 
 

Carrier frequency (MHz): 5210 
Channel No.:42 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT80) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT80) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT80) 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT80) 
 
 
 
 

Carrier frequency (MHz): 5260 
Channel No.:52 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11a 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
 

 
 

0

   

10

   

20

   

30

   

40

   

50

   

60

   

70

   

80

6    8    10    12    14    16    18

Le
ve

l i
n 

dB
μ

V
/

Frequency in GHz

Full Spectrum

Comment

Preview Result 2-AVG Preview Result 1-PK+ PK.74 AV54

PK.74

AV54

20
   
25
   
30
   
35
   
40
   
45
   
50
   
55
   
60
   
65
   
70
   
75
   
80

18 20    25    30    35    40

Le
ve

l i
n 

dB
μ

V
/

Frequency in GHz

Full Spectrum

PK.74

AV54



No.: SRTC2021-9004(F)- 21082502(G) 
                                                                                FCC ID: APYHRO00302 

The State Radio_monitoring_centerTesting Center (SRTC)                               Page number:203 of 294 
Tel: 86-10-57996183 
Fax:86-10-57996388                                                                                 V3.0.0 

 
Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT20) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5300 
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Channel No.:60 

 
Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11a 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT20) 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 

 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 
 
 
 
 

Carrier frequency (MHz): 5320 
Channel No.:64 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11a 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Modulation type: 802.11a 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT20) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT20) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT20) 
 

 
 
 
 
Carrier frequency (MHz): 5270 
Channel No.:54 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT40) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
 
 
 
 
 

Carrier frequency (MHz): 5310 
Channel No.:62 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11n(HT40) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 
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Frequency Range: 6GHz -18GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 

 

 
Frequency Range: 18GHz -40GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 
Modulation type: 802.11n(HT40) 
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Frequency Range: 30MHz -1GHz 

Detector: QP mode 
Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 

 
 
 

 
Frequency Range: 1GHz -6GHz 
Detector: Av mode and PK mode 

Test Mode: 802.11ac(VHT40) 
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